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January 31, 2022 
 
Township of Verona Zoning/Engineering Dept. 
10 Commerce Court 
Verona, NJ 07044 
Re: Zoning Letter of Denial 
 
Owner:        Mr. Jon and Mrs. Jennifer Masters 
                     43 Summit Road 
                     Verona, NJ 07044 
Applicant    Brinkman Architecture LLC 
                     162 Orange Road 
                     Montclair, NJ 07042 
Property:    43 Summit Road 
                     Lot 20 Block 501 
Zone:           R-100 (Very Low Density) 
 
Submittals: 
This office is in receipt of the following applications, drawings, reports, specifications which were 
submitted by the owner/applicant for review and consideration. 
 

• Township of Verona Zoning Permit Application. 
• Architectural Plan Entitled “Addition & Interior Alterations Single Family Residence”. Prepared 

by Brinkman Architecture, LLC. Plans dated 12/15/21 and last revised 01/13/22. 
 
Zoning Request: 
Based upon the zoning permit application and the plans submitted we understand that the owner/applicant 
is seeking approval from the zoning and engineering department to construct a 212 ± square foot open 
(roofed over) porch at the front of the existing dwelling and an 800 ± square foot second story addition 
over a portion of the existing first floor below. No other requests have been requested or shown and 
therefore have not been considered in this departments review.  
 
Existing Zoning: 
Based upon review of the property survey and the area, yard and bulk regulations chart, the existing 
property and dwelling do not currently meet the following, which therefore make both the property and 
the principal structure existing non-conformities. 

• Min. Lot Width (100 feet required) 97 feet existing. 
• Min. Side Setback One (9 feet required) 4.6 feet existing. 
• 25% of Lot Width (25% required) 24% existing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Zoning Decision: 
• The new porch will reduce the front yard setback from 35 feet (existing) to 27 feet (proposed) 

where 35 feet is required per the zoning ordinance.  
• The Verona Township Ordinance: §150-5.3 G – Unenclosed Balconies, Porches and Steps may 

have a roof over them within the yard areas not to exceed. 
Yard (Front) Max. Projection (5 feet) Max. Area (35 Sq.Ft.) 

• The proposed second story addition is in compliance with §150-17.1 (E) (6) Height of Building 
18.5 feet (existing) 27.5 (proposed) 30 feet (permitted) 

• No existing non-conforming setback(s) will be further reduced as part of the second story 
addition and therefore is in compliance with §150-13.3 (B) 

 
Based upon review of the application(s), plan(s) and area, yard and bulk requirements per §150-17.1 and 
the Yard Regulations per §150-5.3 as shown above, this office has DENIED the request for zoning as 
requested by the applicant because of the following reasons: 
 
VARIANCES REQUIRED  
 
§150-17.1 D. 1 – Exceeds Front yard setback: (35 feet required) (35 feet existing.) (27 feet prop.) 
 
VARIANCE REQUIRED §150-5.3 G. (1) 
Porch exceeds maximum front yard extension (ft.) (5 feet max.) (8 feet prop.) 
 
VARIANCE REQUIRED §150-5.3 G. (1)  
Porch exceeds maximum front yard extension (sq.ft.) (35 sq.ft. max.) (212 sq.ft. prop.) 
 
Address any comments as per the Township Engineer. (If any) 
Address any comments as per the Township Building Department. (If any) 
 
Note: 

1. The property in question is situated within the Township Steep Slopes Area as defined under Ord. 
3-16 and regulated under §150-21.3 of the general code for the Township of Verona. The specific 
project area was examined by this office by using the grading plan submitted and LiDAR 
mapping which is available and found that the project area will qualify as a “DeMinimus 
Disturbance” and therefore can be exempted from the requirements of the steep slope ordinance. 
We should note however, that this exemption would be rescinded if the proposed plans were to be 
modified to reflect revised site conditions which established grades other than what is currently 
proposed. It would then be the applicant’s responsibility at that time to first establish, then submit 
a plan to this office for approval, prior to any continuance of work at the site.  

2. The applicant’s plans which were reviewed do not indicate that the anticipated work shall 
necessitate the removal of any trees. The Township allows permission for the removal of trees 
ONLY under Chapter 493 of the Municipal Code. A tree removal permit must be filed and 
approved prior to the cutting, pruning and removal of any and all trees. 

 
Please feel free to contact this office should you have any questions,  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Michael C. DeCarlo 
Michael C. DeCarlo 
Engineering Manager – Zoning Official 
 
Appeals to the zoning board of adjustment from the decision of an administrative officer must be taken 
within 20 days by filing a notice of appeal with the officer from whom the appeal is taken specifying the 
grounds of such appeal.  N.J.S. 40:55D-72a.  Failure to adhere to the time for appeal will result in the 
zoning board not having jurisdiction to consider the appeal. 
 



BRINKMAN ARCHITECTURE LLC



BRINKMAN ARCHITECTURE LLC





B R I N K M A N   A R C H I T E C T U R E L.L.C. 
162 Orange Road, Montclair, NJ 07042 

 

T: 973.932.0438 + F: 973.233.9365 + E: Info@BrinkmanArchitecture.com + www.BrinkmanArchitecture.com    

 

 
26 January 2022  
 
Township of Verona 
Attention: Ashley Neale, Board Secretary 
600 Bloomfield Avenue 
Verona, NJ 07044 
 
 
Re: Masters residence, 43 Summit Road, Verona, NJ 
 
 
Dear Ms. Neale, 
 
Enclosed please find variance application for the above referenced property: 

 
• (4) copies of basic variance application. 
• (4) copies Board of Adjustment site plan. 
• (4) copies of annotated tax map. 
• (4) copies of survey, (2) copies are sealed per our phone conversation. 
• (4) signed / sealed copies of architectural drawings and existing conditions 

photos. 
• Escrow check for $500.00 

 
PDF copies of these items will be emailed. A zoning permit and request for letter of 
denial were submitted to the zoning official Michael DeCarlo. Please contact me if you 
have any further questions or comments.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen Brinkman, RA 
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26 January 2022  
 
Township of Verona 
Attention: Ashley Neale, Board Secretary 
600 Bloomfield Avenue 
Verona, NJ 07044 
 
 
Re: Masters residence, 43 Summit Road, Verona, NJ 
 
 
Dear Ms. Neale, 
 
Enclosed please find for the above referenced property: 

 
• Variance application fee check for $160.00 

 
Please contact me if you have any questions or comments.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen Brinkman, RA 
 
















